

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.

Name of Office: Office of the Superintending Engineer Protection Automation & Communication Circle, MSETCL, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar. MSETCL, Administrative building, wing no.03, Jalgaon Road, Harsul, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar. E-mail Id : <u>setccabd1@gmail.com</u> se2500@mahatransco.in

SE/PAC/CSN/TS/No. NO 0 0 0 7

Date: [7 JAN 2025

E-ENQUIRY

To,

Subject:- E-Enquiry for work of procurement of 05 No.s of Numerical Differential Relays for ICT's, Power Transformers at various substations under PAC Circle, MSETCL Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.

- Mar

Dear sir,

Sealed and super scribed quotations are invited from Dt.08.01.2025, so as to reach this office up to date 14.01.2025 for procurement of 05 No.s of Numerical Differential Relays for ICT's, Power Transformers at various substations under PAC Circle, MSETCL Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar as detailed in Schedule 'A' enclosed herewith subject to the following terms and conditions:-

Terms and Conditions:-

- 1) Please refer the Schedule attached herewith and quote your offer for the same.
- 2) You should quote your rates for all items. GST rate as applicable will have to be quoted separately in space provided. If nothing is specified rates will be considered as inclusive of all taxes.
- 3) Documents required: Bidder should submit following valid documents along with quotations
 - a. Valid Electrical Contractor License.
 - b. Valid Goods & Service Tax(GST) registration certificate.
 - c. Valid Bombay Shop Act/MSME/NSIC registration.
 - d. PAN Card copy.
 - e. Proof of Income tax return of last financial year with PAN card copy.

4) SCOPE OF WORK:

Supply of 05 No.s of Numerical Differential Relays for ICT's and Power transformers at various

EHV substations under PAC Circle, MSETCL, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar

C:\Users\MSETCL\Desktop\KNN purchase table from August 2023\TENDER 2024-2025\Differential relay 24-25\Enquiry for

5) Warranty Period: The Warranty Period is one year from the date of delivery of the material.

6) Security Deposit : You will have to pay the security deposit within 7 days from date of receipt of supply order, (10%) of order value in the form of cash/FDR/D.D. of any Nationalized/Schedule Bank in the name of Superintending Engineer, EHV O&M Circle Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar payable at Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar. The Security Deposit will be refunded only after satisfactory completion of the warranty period.

7) Agreement : The Contractor will have to enter into an agreement within 7 Days from issue of this Order with MSETCL. The successful contractor shall submit the contract in the prescribed format on Non-Judicial Court Stamped paper of appropriate value i.e. Rs.500/- as per MSETCL admin circular no. 207 Dtd.17/04/2010. The cost of Stamp Paper will be borne by the contractor, since this Agreement is being executed by the contractor; it is the sole responsibility of the contractor guarantee the minimum wages as per prevailing Act including all statutory payments to the staff/labors.

8) Liquidated Damages For Late Delivery: In case the specified quality and/or quantity of items are not delivered within the period stipulated the supplier shall be liable to pay liquidated damages to the MSETCL at the rate half percent (1/2%) per week or part thereof for delay subject to maximum 10% of the total value of supply order.

9) **Income Tax**: The Income Tax as per the applicable rate of the gross bills payable will be deducted while making payments by this office to contractor. Income Tax deducted at source (T.D.S.) / necessary certificate will be issued to the contractor.

10) **Delivery Period**: All Material should be supplied within 90 days from the date of issue of this order.

11)**Bills:** Tax invoice bills in triplicate should be submitted to the Superintending Engineer PAC Circle Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar after supply of the relay.

12) Payment: 100% Payment will be given against delivery by account payee cheque in the name of Superintending Engineer, EHV O&M Circle Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar. After due audit the payment will be made by the Superintending Engineer, EHV O&M Circle Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar subject to the availability of funds. Bill shall be contained - i) GST Tax Invoice ii) E-Way Bill in case material transported iii) Warranty Certificate issued by Original equipment manufacturer (OEM).

13)**Replacement:** If Material gets defective or fails during warranty period due to any manufacturing defect on the part of manufacturer, the same will have to be attended/ replaced free of cost during warranty period for trouble free operation.

14) **General Conditions for supply:** The agency is presumed to be aware of the company's general conditions for supply contract which are binding as they are applicable to this order. Similarly, all terms and conditions of order under reference are also binding on you.

C:\Users\MSETCL\Desktop\KNN purchase table from August 2023\TENDER 2024-2025\Differential relay 24-25\Enquiry for procurement of Diff Relays.docx

15) **Consignee for Supply:** The Consignee is the Superintending Engineer PAC Circle MSETCL Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.

16) **Jurisdiction:** In case of any dispute arising out of your Contract, it will be in the Jurisdiction of Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar Court only.

17) **Termination of Contract:** In case the supplier fails to deliver the required quantity of material or any consignment thereof within the contracted period of delivery or in case the material found not in accordance with prescribed specification and the approved samples, the MSETCL shall exercise its discretionary power either.

Encl: Schedule A

(R.R.Chavan) Superintending Engineer, PAC Circle, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.

Copy f.w.c.to: 1. The Superintending Engineer, EHV O & M Circle, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.

Copy to: 1. The Sr. Manager F&A, EHV O&M Circle, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar. 2. MSETCL Web



MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LTD SCHEDULE 'A'

Subject: - Procurement of 05 No.s of Numerical Differential Relays for ICT's, Power Transformers at various substations under PAC Circle, MSETCL Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.

Sr. No.	Particulars of work	Unit	Required Quantity	Unit rate in Rs.	Amount in Rs.
	Procurement of 05 No.s of Numerical Differntial Relays for ICT's and Power transformers at various EHV substations under PAC Circle, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar. The specification of above relays is as below: Supply of Differential relay: Mininum 16 BI, 14 BO, Configurable logic, DR facility, Self Monitoring. Number of programmable LED- minimum 16 Nos. Communication protocol: IEC 61850 -2 (Edition 2) Port for SCADA communication with software & communication cable: Ethernet/FO- rear side Port for relay communication with software & communication with software & communication with software & communication cable: Ethernet/RS232/USB.	Nos.	05		
				18% GST	
	Final Amount in Rs.				

(R.P.Chavan) Superintending Engineer, PAC Circle, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.